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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 In a letter dated 7th June 2019, the Monitoring Officer received a referral from the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales ('the Ombudsman') in relation to misconduct allegations 

made against Councillor McEvoy ('Cllr McEvoy'). 

1.2 A Hearings Panel (sub-committee of the Standards and Ethics Committee) was convened, in 

accordance with arrangements approved by the Committee on l't July 2019, to consider the 

allegations in relation to Cllr McEvoy. 

1.3 A hearing was held on 6th
, 7th

, 8th
, 13th and 14th January 2020 at City Hall, Cardiff. The hearing 

was open to the public, except for certain parts of the proceedings when the Panel resolved 

to exclude the public. 

1.4 Cllr McEvoy attended, and chose not to be legally represented, but was assisted by Ms 

Jacqueline Hurst, a social worker employed by Cllr McEvoy. 

2. PRELIMINARY DOCUMENTS

2.1 Hearings Procedure 

The Standards and Ethics Committee Procedure for Hearings (Ombudsman Referrals), revised 

on 1st July 2019 ('the Hearings Procedure'), sets out the procedures to be followed by the 

Council in dealing with Member misconduct referrals from the Ombudsman. 

2.2 Reference from the Ombudsman 

2.2.1 The Ombudsman's referral followed an investigation carried out in relation to a complaint 

submitted to the Ombudsman by the Director of a private care home contracted to provide 

services to the Council. The complaint alleged that Cllr McEvoy's conduct on 29th April 2018 

and 11th May 2018 towards three employees of the private care home and his involvement 

in the case of a child in its care (referred to as Child X) had been inappropriate, intimidating 

and bullying, in breach of the Members' Code of Conduct. Having considered the complaint, 

the Ombudsman decided to investigate whether Cllr McEvoy had failed to comply with any of 

the following provisions of the Code of Conduct: 

paragraph 4(b), to show respect and consideration for others; 
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